CH \$190.00 57353

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OFFERPAD, INC.		06/30/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	First American Title Insurance Company	
Street Address:	1 First American Way	
City:	Santa Ana	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92707	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEBRASKA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5735384	OFFERPAD
Registration Number:	6301588	OFFERPAD
Serial Number:	88942550	OFFERPAD
Serial Number:	88942542	OFFERPAD
Serial Number:	88942588	MOVE FREELY
Serial Number:	88942556	INSTANT OR LIST IT
Serial Number:	88942568	SELL YOUR WAY TODAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105518741

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-551-8755

Email: pto-cc@gibsondunn.com **Correspondent Name:** Mandy Robertson-Bora

Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park East, Ste. 4000 Address Line 2: Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067-3026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00000-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mandy Robertson-Bora
SIGNATURE:	/mandy robertson-bora/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0832

900626669

DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Trademark Security Agreement#	tpage1.tif
ource=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif	
source=Trademark Security Agreement#	tpage3.tif
source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif	
source=Trademark Security Agreement#	tpage5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0833

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "**Agreement**"), dated as of June 30, 2021, by and among OFFERPAD, INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "**Borrower**"), and First American Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska corporation, as Lender (together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Lender**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and between the Borrower and the Lender; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lender under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Lender, a security interest in certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Credit Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the registered and applied for Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all goodwill of the business connected with theuse thereof and symbolized thereby, and with respect to the foregoing (a) all extensions and renewals thereof, (b) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith and (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); provided that "Trademark Collateral" shall not include and the Security Interest shall not attach to any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d)of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto (it being understood that after such filing and acceptance such intent-to-use application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed to be included in the Trademark Collateral).

Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Trademark Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0834

(including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement and/or any document to be signed in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. "Electronic Signatures" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record; provided that notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Lender is under no obligation to agree to accept electronic signatures in any form or any format unless expressly agreed to by the Lender pursuant to procedures approved by it.

Section 5. Credit Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Credit Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by referenceas if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall control. This Trademark Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. At such time as all Obligations have been paid in full and performed, at Borrower's reasonable request and sole expense, the Lender shall promptly execute and deliver to the Grantor, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper and take all actions relating thereto as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Lender pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement.

Section 6. GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION; ETC.

- (a) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- (b) <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Each Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that it will not commence any action, litigation or proceeding of any kind or description, whether in law or equity, whether in contract or in tort or otherwise, against the Lender, or any Related Party of the foregoing in any way relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the transactions relating hereto, in any forum other than the courts of the State of New York sitting in New York County, and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof, and each of the parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the jurisdiction of such courts and agrees that all claims in respect of any such action, litigation or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State court or, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, in such federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action, litigation or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Trademark Security Agreement shall affect any right that the Lender may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Trademark Security Agreement against the Grantor or its properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0835

- (c) <u>Waiver of Venue</u>. The Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (d) <u>Service of Process</u>. Each party hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in <u>Section 9.01(a)</u> of the Credit Agreement. Nothing in this Trademark Security Agreement will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by Applicable Law.
- Section 7. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

Section 8. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Trademark Security Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Trademark Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

OFFERPAD, INC.

Name: Michael Burnett

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Schedule A

Offerpad, Inc.

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications

Mark	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date
OFFERPAD	Registered	5735384	4/23/2019	87/979,861	5/25/2017
OFFERPAD	Registered	6301588	3/23/2021	87/464,025	5/25/2017
OFFERPAD	Pending	N/A	N/A	88/942,550	6/1/2020
Offerpad.	Pending	N/A	N/A	88/942,542	6/1/2020
MOVE FREELY	Pending	N/A	N/A	88/942,588	6/1/2020
INSTANT OR LIST IT	Pending	N/A	N/A	88/942,556	6/1/2020
SELL YOUR WAY TODAY	Pending	N/A	N/A	88/942,568	6/1/2020

RECORDED: 06/30/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0838